
 
(R2024-11) 

Contract Services 
 

 
 

AMENDMENT NO.: 1 
TO THE TENDER DOCUMENTS 

Defence Construction (1951) Limited 
 

CLOSING DATE/TIME: As indicated on the Electronic Bidding System 
  
PROJECT NO.: TT180003_82034 
  
AMENDMENT DATE: February 4, 2025 
  
PROJECT TITLE: Upgrade CCTV at Denison Armoury 

Toronto, Ontario 

TO ALL TENDERERS: 

THE PURPOSE OF THIS AMENDMENT IS TO GIVE EFFECT TO THE FOLLOWING: 

1. DCC has issued an Advance Procurement Notice (APN) number TT180003 to allow 
contractors that do not hold a valid Designated Organization Screening (DOS) security 
clearance / Facility Security Clearance (FSC) to initiate the sponsorship process prior to the 
launch of this solicitation. 

2. To be eligible for contract award, a tenderer who does not hold a valid Designated 
Organization Verification (DOS) / Facility Security Clearance (FSC) security clearance will 
be required to: 
a. have submitted a Sponsorship application prior to the date of publication of this tender 

call as indicated in the Electronic Bidding System (MERX); and 
b. meet all material requirements of the sponsorship application package by the closing 

date of the tender call as indicated in the Electronic Bidding System (MERX). 
c. Have submitted a Proposal or bid. 

3. Reference DCL32 – General Conditions, INSERT the new “1.1.2.25 and GC1.1.2.26”. 
1.1.2.25” sponsorship application” means the activity of having completed the questionnaire 
on the DCC web page and having forwarded the answers to the DCC Industrial Security 
Program (ISP)”. 
1.1.2.26” sponsorship application package” means the activity of completing and forwarding 
the following forms to the DCC Industrial Security Program (ISP): the Application for 
Registration (AFR) for Canadian legal entities form, the Company Security Officer form, the 
Security Agreement form, the Security Clearance form, the Fingerprints Applicant form, the 
Alternate Company Security form and the Personnel Screening form”.  

4. Failure to comply with the requirements of paragraphs 2 will result in a bidder’s tenderer’s 
bid being considered non-compliant. However, if DCC determines, in its sole discretion that 



 

the failure of a tenderer to obtain the required security clearance is due to undue 
administrative delay on the part of CSP or DCC, DCC may not, in its sole discretion, 
exercise its authority to disqualify such tenderer. 

5. All tenderers will be required to submit a completed Application for Registration (AFR) form 
and a completed List of Names for Integrity Verification form, as indicated in the Electronic 
Bidding System with their bid. 

6. If a tenderer fails to submit the AFR form or the List of Names for Integrity Verification form 
with their bid, DCC reserves the right to require a tenderer to submit the AFR form or the List 
of Names for Integrity Verification form after the tender closes. 

7. The date and time of the award will be at the sole discretion of DCC. 
8. DCC recognises that in some cases, additional organisational security measures may be 

required by PSC and that obtaining the required security clearance may be delayed due to 
factors beyond the tenderer's control. In such cases, PSPC's Contract Security Program 
(CSP) will inform DCC detailing the nature of the extenuating circumstances and the 
expected timeline for delivering the DOS or FSC. 

9. Notwithstanding the existence of extenuating circumstances, if the tenderer is unable to 
obtain the required security clearance within the validity of the tender, DCC reserves the 
right, in its sole discretion, to declare the tenderer non-compliant, to award the contract to 
the next lowest complaint tenderer with the required security clearance, or to take any other 
action deemed appropriate. 

10. The tenderer acknowledges that no compensation, reimbursement or indemnification will be 
provided for any costs, losses or damages incurred of any kind as a result of the failure to 
obtain the required security clearance within the specified time period. 

11. The Contractor will be required to comply with the provisions:  
a. of the Security Requirements Checklist (SRCL) Contract Number 1819-2312-2, attached 

and including three (3) pages. 
b. the Contractor must, at all times during the performance of the Contract/Standing Offer, 

hold a valid Designated Organization Screening (DOS), issued by the Contract 
Security Program (CSP), Public Works and Government Services Canada (PWGSC). 

c. the Contractor personnel requiring access to sensitive work site(s) must EACH hold a 
valid RELIABILITY STATUS, granted or approved by the CSP, PWGSC. 

d. subcontracts which contain security requirements are NOT to be awarded without the 
prior written permission of the CSP, PWGSC. 

e. the Contractor must comply with the provisions of the: 
a)   Security Requirements Check List and security guide (if applicable), attached at 

Annex A; 
b)   Contract Security Manual (Latest Edition). 

f. of the Security Guide. 
 

12. Reference DCL193E – Instructions to Tenderers for Electronic Bidding – DELETE Item 17 
and INSERT new Item 17: 
“17 LANGUAGE OF THE CONTRACT  



 

17.1 English shall be the language of the Contract and the entire written and verbal 
communication between the parties with respect to any matters related to the 
performance of the subject matter of the Contract. 

17.2 Unless otherwise specified in the Contract, all contractual documents to which 
the Contract applies or refers, as well as all deliverables, documents, reports, 
and results of work, services, or goods that the Contractor submits, provides, or 
delivers to DCC or Canada as part of the performance of the Contract, shall be 
in English.” 

17.3 DCC reserves the right to translate, either internally or through a third party, any 
deliverable produced by the Contractor. In the event that DCC proceeds with 
translation, the Contractor may be provided with an opportunity to review and 
comment on the translated deliverable. 

 
13. Reference DCL32 – General Conditions, GC 3.10.3 – DELETE “3.9.1 of GC3.9” and 

INSERT “3.10.1 of GC3.10”. 
14. Reference DCL32 – General Conditions – DELETE “3.8.1 of GC3.8” and INSERT 

new 3.8.1.  
“ 3.8.1 To the extent to which they are available and consistent with proper 

economy and the expeditious carrying out of the Work, the Contractor 
should, in the performance of the Work, employ a reasonable number of 
persons who have been on active service with the Armed Forces of Canada 
and have been honourably discharged therefrom. “ 

15. The Contractor must provide a Fire Safety Plan in accordance with the National Fire Code of 
Canada (NFCC latest version) section 5.6.1.3.  The Contractor’s responsibility for a Fire 
Safety Plan is limited to their construction activities and not for the whole building. 
Responsibility for fire safety of the building areas outside of the construction limits will 
remain with DND.  DND/CF is responsible for the Fire Safety Plan for the occupied portions 
of the building.  The plan shall be submitted to DCC by the Contractor within ten (10) 
business days of award for approval by the Base Fire Chief prior to commencement of 
construction or demolition operations.  A copy of the approved Fire Safety Plan shall be 
posted and maintained on site at all times during construction and the Contractor shall 
ensure all persons accessing the construction site are briefed and adhere to the 
requirements of the plan. 

16. To bid on an opportunity, a bidder must be registered on the Open Construction Source List 
used to tender the opportunity. If the legal name of the bidder does not appear on the Open 
Construction Source List, then DCC may consider their bid as being noncompliant. If you 
change the name of your company, it is therefore very important that you notify DCC of the 
change as well as consider making the change to your MERX account.  

17. If you are forming a Joint Venture for the purpose of bidding on a contract, then at least one 
of the members of the JV must be registered on the Open Construction Source List used to 
tender this opportunity. If that is not the case, then your bid will be considered noncompliant. 

 
End of Amendment No. 1 



Annex A



Annex A



Annex A




